NOTICE OF FILING

Details of Filing

Document Lodged: Applicant's Genuine Steps Statement - Form 16 - Rule 8.02

Court of Filing FEDERAL COURT OF AUSTRALIA (FCA)

Date of Lodgment: 24/04/2025 5:04:07 PM AWST

Date Accepted for Filing: 28/04/2025 7:55:53 AM AWST

File Number: WAD121/2025

File Title: LINDA KAREN REYNOLDS v COMMONWEALTH OF AUSTRALIA &

ANOR

Registry: WESTERN AUSTRALIA REGISTRY - FEDERAL COURT OF AUSTRALIA



Sia Lagos

Registrar

Important Information

This Notice has been inserted as the first page of the document which has been accepted for electronic filing. It is now taken to be part of that document for the purposes of the proceeding in the Court and contains important information for all parties to that proceeding. It must be included in the document served on each of those parties.

The date of the filing of the document is determined pursuant to the Court's Rules.



Form 16 Rule 8.02

Applicant's genuine steps statement

No.

Federal Court of Australia

District Registry: Western Australia

Division: General

LINDA KAREN REYNOLDS

Applicant

COMMONWEALTH OF AUSTRALIA and another named in the schedule

Respondents

This genuine steps statement is required by section 6 of the *Civil Dispute Resolution Act* 2011.

Steps taken to try to resolve the issues in dispute

The following steps have been taken to try to resolve the issues in dispute between the applicant and the Second Respondent in the proceeding:

- 1 Letter from Bennett to the Second Respondent on 23 May 2024
- 2 Email from Bennett to the Second Respondent on 24 June 2024
- 3 Letter from Bennett to the Second Respondent on 3 July 2024
- 4 Letter from the Second Respondent to Bennett on 9 July 2024
- 5 Email from Bennett to the Second Respondent on 29 August 2024
- 6 Letter from the Second Respondent to Bennett on 11 September 2024

Filed on behalf of: Linda Karen Reynolds, Applicant

Prepared by: Bennett

Contact: Rachel Ross | Martin Bennett

Our Reference: RMK:MLB:118069

Address for service: Level 14, Westralia Square Tel: +61 8 6316 2200 141 St Georges Terrace Fax: +61 8 6316 2211

PERTH WA 6000 Email: elodgment@bennettlaw.com.au

- 7 Letter from Bennett to the Second Respondent on 13 September 2024
- 8 Letter from Bennett to the Second Respondent on 22 April 2025
- 9 Email from Bennett to the Second Respondent on 24 April 2025

The following steps have been taken to try to resolve the issues in dispute between the applicant and the First Respondent in the proceeding:

- Letter from Bennett to the First Respondent's solicitors, the Second Respondent on 22 April 2025
- 11 Email from Bennett to the Second Respondent in their capacity as the First Respondent's solicitors on 24 April 2025
- Letter from the Australian Government Solicitor on behalf of the First Respondent on 24 April 2025
- Telephone conversation between Martin Bennett of Bennett and Stephen Bott of AGS on 24 April 2025

Date: 24 April 2025

Signed by Martin Bennett

Bennett

Lawyer for the Applicant

Schedule

No. of 2025

Federal Court of Australia

District Registry: Western Australia

Division: General

Respondents

Second Respondent: HWL EBSWORTH LAWYERS (A FIRM) (ABN 37 246 549 189)

Date: 24 April 2025